

No. 472 – 2015

---

---

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

---

SIHEEM KELLY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KANE ECHOLS, in his capacity as Warden of Tourovia Correctional Center, and SAUL  
ABREU, in his capacity as Director of the Tourovia Correctional Center Chaplaincy Department,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

TEAM 20

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... vi

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT** ..... vii

**OPINIONS BELOW** ..... vii

**RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES** ..... vii

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 1

**Factual Background** ..... 1

**A. TCC prisoner prayer policies.** ..... 1

**B. TCC religious alternative diet policies.** ..... 2

**C. Petitioner’s requests for additional prayer services violate TCC prayer policy.** ..... 2

**D. Petitioner violated TCC’s religious alternative diet policy.** ..... 3

**Procedural History** ..... 4

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 4

**ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**I. TCC’S PRAYER POLICIES DID NOT SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN PETITIONER’S FAITH BECAUSE THE POLICIES DID NOT PRESSURE PETITIONER TO MODIFY HIS RELIGIOUS BEHAVIORS AND INSTEAD SIMPLY DENIED PETITIONER’S REQUEST FOR EXCESSIVE BENEFITS.** ..... 6

**A. TCC’s policies did not pressure Petitioner to modify his religious behavior.** ..... 7

**B. TCC simply denied Petitioner’s requests for an excessive benefit and preferential treatment.** ..... 10

**II. REMOVING PETITIONER FROM THE VEGETARIAN DIET DID NOT VIOLATE HIS RIGHTS UNDER RLUIPA.** ..... 12

A. Whether Petitioner’s belief and adherence to NOI was sincere is a genuine issue of material fact that precludes summary judgment. ....	13
i. <u>The Qur’an does not require, mandate, insist, suggest, or request that Islamic followers adhere to a vegetarian diet.</u> .....	13
B. If Petitioner’s religion was substantially burdened in any way, Petitioner did it to himself when he voluntarily removed himself from TCC’s religious alternative diet program. ....	16
<b>III. PRISON SAFETY, FISCAL PRUDENCE, AND THE ORDERLY ADMINISTRATION OF FOOD PROGRAMS ARE COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTERESTS.</b> .....	20
A. Prison safety is always a compelling government interest. ....	20
B. Fiscal prudence is a compelling government interest.....	21
C. Removing Petitioner from a vegetarian diet furthered a compelling government interest.....	23
<b>IV. TCC’S PRAYER AND DIET POLICIES WERE INSTITUTED USING LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS.</b> .....	24
A. Existing prayer policy is the least restrictive means of furthering prison safety, a clearly compelling government interest.....	25
B. TCC’s backsliding policy is the least restrictive means to address inmates’ non-compliance with their religious alternative diet program and further TCC’s compelling government interest in cost efficiency .....	26
<b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b> .....	29
<b><u>APPENDIX A</u></b> .....	30
<b><u>APPENDIX B</u></b> .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Supreme Court Cases**

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,  
573 U.S. — (2014)..... 12, 24

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....passim

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
— U.S. — (2015).....passim

**Circuit Court Cases**

*Adkins v. Kaspar*,  
393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 7, 8, 10, 17

*AlAmiin v. Morton*,  
528 F. App'x 838 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 7, 8, 9, 22

*Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago*,  
342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 17

*Baranowski v. Hart*,  
486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 10, 11

*Dehart v. Horn*,  
227 F.3d 47 (3rd Cir. 2000)..... 13, 23

*Fowler v. Crawford*,  
534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 20, 24

*Gardner v. Riska*,  
444 F. App'x 353 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 13

*Garraway v. Lappin*,  
490 F. App'x 440 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 7, 8, 9

*Greene v. Solano Cty. Jail*,  
513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 24

*Hartmann v. California Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.*,  
707 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2013).....5, 10

*Lovelace v. Lee*,  
472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....passim

*Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside*,  
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir.2004)..... 17

*Resnick v. Adams*,  
348 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 20, 23

*San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill*,  
360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 17

*Shakur v. Schriro*,  
514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 8, 9, 27, 29

*Siheem Kelly v. Kane Echols and Saul Abreu*,  
983 F.3d 1125 (12th Cir. 2015) ..... vi

*Smith v. Kyler*,  
295 F. App'x 479 (3d Cir. 2008).....passim

*Van Wyhe v. Reisch*,  
581 F.3d 639, 646 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 7, 8, 9

<i>Ward v. Walsh</i> , 1 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1993).	23
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).	20
<i>Watkins v. Shabazz</i> , 180 Fed.App'x. 773 (9th Cir. 2006).	18, 19
<i>Williams v. Snyder</i> , 150 F. App'x 549 (7th Cir. 2005).	26

**District Court Cases**

<i>Best v. Kelly</i> , 879 F. Supp. 305 (W.D.N.Y. 1995).	18
<i>Blanks v. Cate</i> , No. 2:11-CV-0171, 2013 WL 1129280 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013).	10,11
<i>Coronel v. Paul</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 868 (D. Ariz. 2004).	21
<i>Jihad v. Fabian</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (D. Minn. 2010).	25, 26
<i>Pugh v. Caruso</i> , No. 1:06-CV-138, 2010 WL 381008 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 25, 2010).	20
<i>Siheem Kelly v. Kane Echols and Saul Abreu</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 123 (N.D.T.O. 2015).	vi

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2014)	vi
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, et seq.	passim

**Other Authorities**

THE HOLY QUR'AN	14
Taylor G. Stout, <i>The Costs of Religious Accommodation in Prisons</i> , 96 VA. L. REV. 1201 (2012)	21
